
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Licensing Committee 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room 
on Tuesday, 2 March 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. Apologies    
   

 2. Minutes    
   

 3. Deputations / Public Addresses    
   

 4. Declarations of Interest    
   

 5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special 
circumstances the chair is of the opinion should be 
considered   

 

   

 6. Sexual Entertainment Venues Update.(Policing and Crime 
Act 2009)   

  Report of the Director of Environment and Culture.  

 

   

 7. Exclusion of Public and Press   

  The Chair to Move: 
“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to 
them of such categories of exempt information as defined by 
section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed 
against such items of business by reference to the appropriate 
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such act.”  

 

   



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

 8. Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence   

  Report of the Borough Solicitor  

(1)  

    

 9. Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence   

  Report of the Borough Solicitor  

(1)  

    

 10. Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence   

  Report of the Borough Solicitor  

(1)  

    

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6105 



Ff/Templates/Reports/Licensing 09 11 06 

 
 

Name of Group: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Head of Service:  
 
Corporate Director 
 
 

 LICENSING 
 
2nd March 2010 
 
Public Protection 
 
Steve Elsey 
 
Julie Seddon 
 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Sexual Entertainment Venues Update. 
(Policing and Crime Act 2009) 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
2. Summary 
 
On 12th February 2010 the Government set out its response to the consultation on 
Sexual Entertainment Venues. 

 
The changes are due to happen from 6 April 2010. If Local Authorities adopt the 
relevant provisions then lap dancing clubs will need to obtain a Sexual 
Establishment Licence. This licence will be in addition to their existing Premise 
Licence.  
 
Local authorities can decide upon the conditions that will be attached to venues and 
can also restrict the number of venues within a particular area.  
 
If a local authority adopts a quota, it may be that not all the applications that have 
been received within the first 6 months will actually be granted. It is therefore vital 
that existing lap dancing operators lodge their application within the first 6 month 
period.  
 

Lap Dancing 

The Bill will reclassify lap dancing clubs as "sex establishments", as the 

Item No. 

6 

Ward: N/A 

Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



Ff/Templates/Reports/Licensing 09 11 06 

Government considers that the present powers to regulate such premises under the 
Licensing Act 2003 are insufficient. Reclassifying such clubs as sex establishments 
will mean that the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 will apply 
to them, in the same way that it does to sex cinemas and sex shops.  
 
In essence, this will mean that any new application, transfer of such a licence or 
variation to it will allow local communities to make objections on grounds wider than 
is permitted under the Licensing Act. Local Authorities would also have a power to 
set a cap on the number of lap dancing clubs they think are appropriate for a 
particular area and to impose a wider range of conditions on such licences. 
 
The Licensing Committee at its meeting on 28th May 1998 agreed the following:- 
 
“That the appropriate number of sex establishments in the relevant locality (being 
the area bounded by and including the Wellingborough Road, Kettering Road and 
Abington Avenue) is three.” This policy will be relevant under the new regulations.  
 

 
 

3. Procedures  
 

Grandfather rights for existing operators - no protection rights will be given. 
Existing operators will have to apply for, and will be treated the same as, new 
operators.  
 
Transitional Period - will be 12 months as set out in the original proposals. 
 
Existing Operators - the Government intends to redefine this. Concern was 
expressed that as currently defined, people who do not provide the entertainment, 
but whose licence does not prohibit it, would be treated exactly the same as 
operators of lap dancing clubs.  
 
Existing Conditions - any condition on an existing Premise Licence which relates 
exclusively to lap dancing will, as from the 3rd appointed day (this is the date the 
licence comes into force at the end of the 12 month transitional process) be 
deemed to have been deleted from the Premise Licence. Basically, the condition 
will still appear upon the licence but will have no force. The Government suggests 
that operators may want to apply for a "minor variation" application to remove these 
redundant conditions to avoid confusion. From the 3rd appointed day the sexual 
entertainment will be regulated by the conditions upon the new Sexual 
Entertainment Licence. The conditions upon the Premises Licence will continue to 
regulate the other licensable activities - re alcohol; late night refreshment, (etc).  
 
 
 
 
3A. Any Relevant Policies 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
Sex Shop Licence Conditions. 
The Council Policy on Sex Establishments. 



Ff/Templates/Reports/Licensing 09 11 06 

Northampton Borough Licensing Policy. 
 
 
4. Options and Evaluation of Options 
 
That the Committee note the report. 

 
5. Resource Implications (including Financial Implications) 
 
N/A 

6. Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
Internal N/A 

External DCMS 

 
7. Compliance Issues 
 
Finance Comments 
N/A 
 
Legal Comments 
N/A 
 
Crime and Disorder Issues 
N/A 

Equality Impact Assessments 
N/A 

Human Rights Act Implication 
The Government intends to issue guidance to local authorities upon how they 
should exercise their powers to avoid any breach of Human Rights. 

 
Other compliance issues 
None 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
Home Office Policing and Crime Bill  
 Supplementary Guidance  30/11/09 

 12/02/10 
 

 
 

 



Ff/Templates/Reports/Licensing 09 11 06 

Name Signature  Date Ext. 
Author Mr P Bayliss 

 
17.02.10 7099 

Corporate Manager Steve Elsey 
 

  

Director Julie Seddon   
 



Agenda Item 8
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	6 Sexual Entertainment Venues Update.(Policing and Crime Act 2009)
	8 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	9 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	10 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 March 2010 

1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 March 2010 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Wilson (Chair); Councillors Caswell,  I Choudary, R Conroy, 

Duncan, C Lill, Reeve and Taylor 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillors S Chaudhury, I Markham and PM 
Varnsverry.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of 19 January 2010 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED 
That the persons referred to in the private part of the agenda be granted leave to 
address the Committee. 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

The Chair reminded members of two forthcoming Sub-Committee hearings.  Councillors 
Caswell, Duncan and Reeve agreed to sit on the Committee on Wednesday 10 March.  
Councillors I Choudary, C Lill and PM Varnsverry agreed to sit on the Committee on 
Tuesday 23 March.  
 

6. SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES UPDATE.(POLICING AND CRIME ACT 
2009) 

The Licensing Officer presented the report to the Committee.  He explained that new 
legislation would require that premises currently allowing entertainment of a sexual nature 
(e.g. lap dancing, strip tease and pole dancing) were going to have to apply for a licence as 
a sex establishment and be on an equal footing with sex shops.  Local authorities could 
decide on the number of such establishments within a given area and, in Northampton, this 
currently stood at four.  The identified area was bounded by and including the 
Wellingborough Road, Kettering Road and Abington Avenue. 
 
The Committee would need to revisit their current policy and decide on the number of 
licences they wished to allow and, if the number of applications exceeded this, they would 
have to determine the allocation of such licences.  The closing date for applications was 
October 2010.  Following the grant of these licences, it would be down to a sub-committee 
to hear applications for variations or reviews, as currently was the case under the Licensing 
Act. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted.  
 



 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 2 March 2010 

2 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

8. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The driver confirmed that he had received the relevant paperwork and the Licensing Officer 
outlined the circumstances of the conviction as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken based on the evidence presented. 
 
RESOLVED 

(1) That the driver was not a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. 

(2) That the Driver’s Private Hire Licence be suspended for a period of four weeks 
following a period of 21 days after his receipt of notification from the Licensing 
Authority during which time he had the right of appeal to Magistrates.  

 

9. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The driver confirmed that he had received the relevant paperwork and the Licensing Officer 
outlined the circumstances of the application as set out in the report and the reasons that 
the Committee was being asked to consider the application. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to the 
grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
RESOLVED 

(1) That the driver was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Driver’s Licence 
(2) That the application be granted.  

 

10. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The driver confirmed that he had received the relevant paperwork and the Licensing Officer 
outlined the circumstances of the conviction as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken based on the evidence presented. 
 
RESOLVED 

(1) That the driver was not a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. 

(2) That the Driver’s Private Hire Licence be suspended for a period of six weeks 
following a period of 21 days after his receipt of notification from the Licensing 
Authority during which time he had the right of appeal to Magistrates. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.38 
 


